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SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY

New Authority. Pursuant to MCR 7.212(F), the Appellants hereby submit People
v. Harris Mich (Opinion published June 22, 2016) (Docket Nos. 149872,
149873, 150042) as supplemental authority in support of Appellants’ position.

Applicability to this case. In Harris, this Court approved the use of the corpus

linguistics in determining the common usage and meaning of statutorily undefined words.
Specifically, the Court endorsed the use of the Corpus of Contemporary American English
(COCA) database for the purpose of searching for specific words or phrases.

To further assist the Court, Appellants have attached several exhibits, each
containing various COCA search results:

- Exhibit A contains results for the word “spouse” where it is preceded by a
freestanding adjective (e.g. “surviving spouse.”)

- Exhibit B contains search results for the word “spouse” where it is preceded by
a prefix in a hyphenated or compound word containing “spouse” (e.g. “ex-
spouse” or “nonspouse.”)

- Exhibit C contains results for the word “deceased,” followed by a relevant noun
(““ * spouse,” “ * husband” and “ * wife.”)

- Exhibit D contains results for the word “former,” followed by a relevant noun
(““ * spouse,” “ * husband” and “ * wife.”)

- Exhibit E contains results for the word “surviving,” followed by a relevant noun
(*“ * spouse,” “ * husband” and “ * wife.”)

- Exhibit F contains results for the prefix “ex- followed by relevant nouns (“ *
spouse,” “ * husband” and “ * wife.”)

Each exhibit shows the relative frequency with which the words or word

combinations appear in the COCA database.

Respectfully’submitted,

#)1-1¢ 78

Date Kenneth A. Puzycki (P45404)
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LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A - search results for: * _spouse

Exhibit B — search results for: *spouse

Exhibit C — search results for: deceased *

Exhibit D — search results for; former *

Exhibit E — search results for: surviving *

Exhibit F — search results for: ex-*
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Corpus of Contemporary American E EXHIBIT A 8
SEARCH CONTEXT OVERVIEW g
3
SEE CONTEXT: CLICK ON WORD OR SELECT WORDS + [CONTEXT] [HELP..] COMPARE EXHIBIT A <
cmm o RS
| YOUR SPOUSE 1192 . "7_SPOUSE™ ,O_\\o
2 [] ASPOUSE | 919 nEE—— S
3 [ ] THE SPOUSE VLE Q
4 (| THEIRSPOUSE 260  EE— L i
5 () 'SSPOUSE 191 | m— : B
6 (O HER SPOUSE 175 | - B S
7 ) ONESPOUSE 170 - - U
8 | _H_|§ SPOUSE 1132 = | =
9 _Ji MY SPOUSE 127 - |
10 | ||, SPOUSE 95 ma
@_1 SURVIVING SPOUSE 94 mm
N 12 ) ORSPOUSE g4 mm
13 1) OFSPOUSE R 68 m |
14 )| AND SPOUSE 63 M |
15 ()| OTHERSPOUSE 55 W ;
@D FORMER SPOUSE 45 N i
17 ()| EACHSPOUSE 42 n |
@U FIRSTSPBUSE — 36 W
19 ' UJ OURSPOUSE 30 1 |
20 (7 FUTURE S.POUSE 29 & |
21 ()| MALE SPOUSE 29 B
22 () NEWSPOUSE 28 N |
23 U POLITICALSPOUSE 28 1 |
24 | WITH SPOUSE 28 N
25 ()| STRAIGHT SPOUSE 21 1
26 )| " SPOUSE 20 1 |
27 (] MILITARYSPOUSE 20 | .
| 28 (]| SUPPORTIVE SPOUSE 19 |1 '
29 (]| WORKING SPOUSE 19 1
30 ()| EITHERSPOUSE 18 1
21 M | FUEATING cDAIIcE 17 1 v



o

Corpus of

P T

SEARCH

29 WORKING SPOUSE

30 EITHER SPOUSE

31 CHEATING SPOUSE

32 INNOCENT SPOUSE

33 . SPOUSE

34 ANY SPOUSE

35 WELL SPOUSE

36 WHOSE SPOUSE
@ DECEASED SPOUSE

38 OWN SPOUSE

39 | THAT SPOUSE

40 | AS SPOUSE

41 PRESIDENTIAL SPOUSE

42 TO SPOUSE

43 BETRAYED SPOUSE

44 ( SPOUSE

45 ABUSIVE SPOUSE

46 FOR SPOUSE

47 POTENTIAL SPOUSE

48 BATTERED SPOUSE

49 DISABLED SPOUSE

50 GOOD SPOUSE

51 IN SPOUSE

52 TRAILING SPOUSE

53 ANOTHER SPOUSE

54 ABUSED SPOUSE

55 : SPOUSE

56 ESTRANGED SPOUSE

57 NEITHER SPOUSE

58 NO SPOUSE

59 | SECOND SPOUSE

60 FEMALE SPOUSE

61 LOVING SPOUSE

Contemporary American Eng

19
18
17
17
15
15
15
15
14
14
14
12
12

e N Y. N S W S W §
B i Y S

N 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 W WIiWIWwW W

CONTEXT

OVERVIEW
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60
61
62
63
64
65 |
66
67
68
69
70
71 |
72

74
75 |
76
77
78
79
80
81
- 82
83
&
85
| 86
88
89
| 90
91
92

Corpus of Contemporary American En

SEARCH

e

FEMALE SPOUSE
LOVING SPOUSE
NON-WORKING SPOUSE
STAY-AT-HOME SPOUSE
WHICH SPOUSE
ABOUT SPOUSE
DEPENDENT SPOUSE
FROM SPOUSE
HELPING SPOUSE

ILL SPOUSE

INTENDED SPOUSE

| MAYORAL SPOUSE

NONWORKING SPOUSE
REMAINING SPOUSE
UNFAITHFUL SPOUSE
# SPOUSE

SPOUSE

-- SPOUSE

AT-HOME SPOUSE
ANGRY SPOUSE
AILING SPOUSE

BY SPOUSE
CATHOLIC SPOUSE
DEVOTED SPOUSE
DIVORCED SPOUSE
GAY SPOUSE
LAWFUL SPOUSE

".‘f"‘l-

LONG-SUFFERING SPOUSE
LOWER-EARNING SPOUSE

OLD SPOUSE
ORIGINAL SPOUSE
RIGHT SPOUSE
YOUNGER SPOUSE

SBrh A A DMAIDA MDA DM DDA DA DA DBE DM OO OO VOO O N INININ N

CONTEXT

OVERVIEW
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Corpus of Contemporary American Eng

SEARCH CONTEXT OVERVIEW

71 MAYORAL SPOUSE

5
| 72 NONWORKING SPOUSE 5 |
.73 : REMAINING SPOUSE 5 |
74 UNFAITHFUL SPOUSE 5 |
75 # SPOUSE 4 |
76 SPOUSE 4 |
77 -- SPOUSE 4 |
78 | AT-HOME SPOUSE 4 |
79 ANGRY SPOUSE 4 |
80 | AILING SPOUSE 4 |
81 BY SPOUSE 4 |
82 CATHOLIC SPOUSE 4 |
83 DEVOTED SPOUSE 4 |
84 DIVORCED SPOUSE 4 |
85 GAY SPOUSE 4 |
86 LAWFUL SPOUSE 4 |
87 LONG-SUFFERING SPOUSE . 4 |
88 LOWER-EA-RNING SPOUSE 4 |
89 OLD SPOUSE 4 |
90 ORIGINAL SPOUSE 4 |
91 RIGHT SPOUSE 4 |
92 YOUNGER SPOUSE 4 |
93 BOTH SPOUSE 3 1
94 BELOVED SPOUSE 3
95 BETTER SPOUSE 3 |
96 | AGAINST SPOUSE 3 1
9 AMERICAN SPOUSE 3 1
98 ABSENT SPOUSE 3 |
99 ' SPOUSE 3 B
100 COMPATIBLE SPOUSE

D

SEE MORE THAN 100 WORDS/PHRASES
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@ orous of Contemporarv American E EXHIBITB
SRR Rl <
SEARCH | FREQUENGY |  CONTEXT OVERVIEW 2
2
SEE CONTEXT: CLICK ON WORD OR SELECT WORDS + [CONTEXT] [HELP...] COMPARI EXHIBIT B <
B R <8
“ *SPOUSE ” 0
SPOUSE 5585 | I =
2 ESPOUSE 524 W S
3 EX-SPOUSE 64 1 =t
7 INNOCENT-SPOUSE 20 | i
5 SPOUSE-SPOUSE 4 i B
6 NONSPOUSE 3 8
7 NON-SPOUSE 2 gy
8 EXSPOUSE 2 =
9 PRESIDENT-SPOUSE 2 ;_
10 SOON-TO-BE-SPOUSE 2 :
11 WORKER-SPOUSE 1
12 WIFE/SPOUSE 1
13 WELLSPOUSE 1
14 WAMNG-SPOUSE 1
15 UNSPOUSE 1
16 THEN-SPOUSE 1
17 SUPPORTIVE-SPOUSE 1
18 SOLDIER-SPOUSE 1
19 S'ESPOUSE 1
20 RESPOUSE 1
21 QUASI-SPOUSE 1 |
22 PARENTS/SPOUSE 1 i
23 PARENT/CHILD/SPOUSE 1
24 EXECUTIVE-AND-SPOUSE 1
25 MOTHER/FATHER/SPOUSE | 1
26 MOTHER'S/SPOUSE 1
27 LAWYER-SPOUSE 1
28 EQUIVALENT-TO-SPOUSE 1
29 DISAPPEARING-SPOUSE 1
30 BEHAVIORS-SPOUSE 1

1y
-

ACCAI NI T/CDNI ICE 1



EXHIBIT C
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SEE CONTEXT: CLICK ON WORD OR SELECT WORDS + [CONTEXT] [HELP..] = COMP; EXHIBIT C

\OW@G\W#WN—‘

10
11
"3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
129
30
31

SEARCH

CONTEXT

DECEASED .
DECEASED,
DECEASED 'S
DECEASED)
DECEASED PERSON
DECEASED AND
DECEASED HUSBAND
DECEASED WAS
DECEASED FATHER
DECEASED MOTHER
DECEASED IN
DECEASED WIFE
DECEASED IS
DECEASED TO
DECEASED ?
DECEASED OR
DECEASED "
DECEASED HAD
DECEASED LOVED
DECEASED (
DECEASED WERE
DECEASED BROTHER
DECEASED RELATIVES
DECEASED ARE
DECEASED FAMILY
DECEASED PERSONS
DECEASED ;
DECEASED WOMAN
DECEASED AT
DECEASED PARENTS
DECEASED KING

L N A Y et

FREQUENCY CONTEXT OVERVIEW

COCA SEARCH RESULTS FO
“DECEASED *”
411

402
136
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43

41

39 P
37

33

30

28

25

25 BN
22
22 W
21
20
18
17 &
17
16
16 @@
15 W
15
14 @

§



O SEARCH

SEE CONTEXT: CLICK ON WORD OR SELECT WORDS + [CONTEXT] [HELP...]

FREQUENCY CONTEXT OVERVIEW

COMPA

CONTEXT

-

FORMER PRESIDENT

2 FORMER SOVIET
3 FORMER U.S.
4 FORMER SECRETARY
5 FORMER CHIEF
6 FORMER GOVERNOR
7 FORMER HEAD
8 FORMER DIRECTOR
9 FORMER CHAIRMAN
10 FORMER NEW
11 FORMER VICE
12 FORMER YUGOSLAVIA
13 FORMER STATE
14 FORMER SENATOR
15 FORMER MAYOR
16 FORMER WHITE
17 FORMER ASSISTANT
18 FORMER MEMBER
19 FORMER,
20 FORMER PRIME
21 FORMER DEPUTY
22 FORMER CIA
23 FORMER FEDERAL
24 FORMER REPUBLICAN
25 FORMER PROSECUTOR
26 FORMER EDITOR
27 FORMER STUDENT
28 FORMER STUDENTS
29 FORMER NATIONAL 498
30 FORMER SENIOR 493
31 FORMER EXECUTIVE 486 EEN

)
)

A

O

EXHIBIT D 1l

<

M

W)

3

EXHIBIT D <

COCA SEARCH RESULTS FOR
“ FORMER_*”
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SEARCH

32 FORMER FBI
33 FORMER DEMOCRATIC
FORMER WIFE
35 FORMER HOUSE
36 FORMER .
37 FORMER CONGRESSMAN
38 FORMER EMPLOYEES
39 FORMER CEO
40 FORMER FIRST
41 FORMER AMBASSADOR
42 FORMER MEMBERS
43 FORMER COLLEAGUES
44 FORMER DEFENSE
45 FORMER MILITARY
) 46 FORMER POLICE
47 FORMER BOSS
48 FORMER COMMUNIST
49 FORMER ARMY
50 FORMER COACH
51 FORMER IS
52 FORMER ATTORNEY
53 FORMER GOV
54 FORMER "
55 FORMER GENERAL
56 FORMER PLAYERS
57 FORMER NFL
58 FORMER SPEAKER
59 FORMER AND
60 FORMER PRESIDENTIAL
61 FORMER MARINE
62 FORMER TEACHER
© 63 FORMER PRESIDENTS
64 FORMER TOP

65

FORMER BRITISH

FREQUENCY

462
452
435
434
430
429
417
413
412
411
411
396
385
385
378
376
371
363
360
358
357
350
347
339
337
329
323
323
319
318
313
312
309
307

CONTEXT

OVERVIEW
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O SEARCH FREQUENCY CONTEXT OVERVIEW
65 FORMER BRITISH 307
66 FORMER EMPLOYEE 304 Em
67 FORMER TEAM 303 EE
68 FORMER MASSACHUSETTS 302 B
69 FORMER COLLEAGUE 301 BE
70 FORMER US 298
71 FORMER EMPLOYER 205 I
72 FORMER EAST 290 @
73 FORMER CLINTON 290 W
FORMER HUSBAND 281 A
75 FORMER SLAVES 281 M
76 FORMER COLLEGE 279
77 FORMER AIDE 279
78 FORMER HIGH 274
79 FORMER OWNER 271 bl
80 FORMER HOME 263 =
81 FORMER TEAMMATE 258 &
82 FORMER NAVY 254 B
83 FORMER TEXAS 253
84 FORMER GOVERNMENT 249 @
85 FORMER UNIVERSITY 245 @
86 FORMER SENATE 236 ®
87 FORMER NBA 234 W
88 FORMER CITY 233
89 FORMER GIRLFRIEND 230
90 FORMER PARTNER 229
AN FORMER WORLD 228 I
92 FORMER SELF 225 B
93 FORMER BUSH 224
94 FORMER UNITED 224
95 FORMER LIFE 221 i
9 FORMER IRAQI 220 &
97 FORMER LOVER 204 @
98 FORMER CALIFORNIA 204 B
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SEARCH FREQUENCY
91 FORMER WORLD
92 FORMER SELF
93 FORMER BUSH
94 FORMER UNITED
95 FORMER LIFE
96 FORMER IRAQ!I
97 FORMER LOVER
98 FORMER CALIFORNIA
99 FORMER ATLANTA
100 FORMER
101 FORMER SAN
102 FORMER MANAGER
103 FORMER FOREIGN
104 FORMER FOOTBALL
105 FORMER GEORGIA
106 FORMER WASHINGTON
107 FORMER PLAYER
108 FORMER LEADER
109 FORMER LAW
110 FORMER AIR
111 FORMER ASSOCIATE
112 FORMER SLAVE
113 FORMER TREASURY
114 FORMER REAGAN
115 FORMER AMERICAN
116 FORMER SCHOOL
117 FORMER PROFESSOR
118 FORMER POLITICAL
119 FORMER OFFICIAL
120 FORMER BOYFRIEND
121 FORMER TEAMMATES
122 FORMER FLORIDA
123 FORMER JUSTICE

124

EARNMER | NC

-

228
225
224
224
221
220
204
204
204
198
198
192
190
189
188
188
187
186
183
182
182
178
175
174
173
172
172
171
169
169
169
166
165

CONTEXT

EE E®E ES B &3 @ B

5]

E B B

B
255

B OE B

B W

B = =

B

OVERVIEW
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Corpus of Contemporary American English (COCA)

EXHIBIT E

! @ Corpus of Contemporary Americar

SEARCH

SEE CONTEXT: CLICK ON WORD

]

OWV\oO\\Yd o0 1 o W N | =

o e s
w N = O

N8 8 RERNRE G ® I w =
obbbdgdoouogdggoouooooooodgooogodong

N
o]

SURVIVING THE
SURVIVING .
SURVIVING A
SURVIVING IN
SURVIVING,
SURVIVING ON
SURVIVING MEMBERS
SURVIVING SPOUSE
SURVIVING CHILDREN
SURVIVING AND
SURVIVING MEMBER
SURVIVING SON
SURVIVING FAMILY
SURVIVING CHILD
SURVIVING AN
SURVIVING ARE
SURVIVING FOR
SURVIVING THIS
SURVIVING TO
SURVIVING EXAMPLES
SURVIVING RELATIVES
SURVIVING I5

| SURVIVING AT

SURVIVING FROM
SURVIVING BROTHER
SURVIVING "
SURVIVING BY
SURVIVING IT

http://corpus.byu.edu/coca/

FREQUENCY

[HELP...]

CONTEXT

FREQ
334
266
195
177
143
133
125

94
86
84
69
69
65
41
39
35
34
34
32
31
31
28
26
26
24
22
22
22

EXHIBIT E
COCA SEARCH RESULTS FO
“ SURVIVING _*”

COMPARE

<

8/4/2016
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Lorpus of Contemporary Amerl EXHIBITE B
<
3 [T
) SEARCH FREQUENCY CONTEXT OVERVIEW O
g
SEE CONTEXT: CLICK ON WORD OR SELECT WORDS + [CONTEXT] [HELP..] COMPAR EXHIBIT F <
COCA SEARCH RESULTS F?%:
CONTEXT pxnn
Q
1 EX-WIFE 2328 =
EX-HUSBAND 1694 S
3 EX-GIRLFRIEND 555 Q
4 EX-BOYFRIEND 527 ?;
5 EX-CON 277 am B
6 EX-PRESIDENT 276 S
@ EX-WIVES 198 @ T
8 EX-MARINE 185 8 =
9 EX-COP 119
10 EX-LOVER 118
11 EX-CONS 113 B
12 EX-CONVICT 100
13 EX-SOVIET 97 =
EX-HUSBANDS 9% ®
15 EX-PRESIDENTS 84 W
16 EX-OFFENDERS 80
17 EX-MILITARY 77 E
18 EX-CONVICTS 76
19 EX-GIRLFRIENDS 75
20 EX-LOVERS 71
@ EX-SPOUSE 64
22 EX-SLAVES 62
23 EX-GOVERNOR 61 &
24 EX-GAY 59 &
25 EX-BOYFRIENDS 56 H
26 EX-PARTNER 56
27 EX-COMMUNIST 51 6
28 EX-SLAVE 50 @
29 EX-SMOKERS 50
@ EX-SPOUSES 50 &
31 EX-EMPLOYEES 48 i





